B550 AORUS PRO AX
B550 AORUS PRO V2

1 A FAA

Rev. 1101

FERNFMEXER, BEEEREMEEI,
AN https://www.gigabyte.cn/Motherboard/B550-AORUS-PRO-AX-rev-10?m=ma#kf
( https://www.gigabyte.cn/Motherboard/B550-AORUS-PRO-V2-rev-10?m=ma#kf

L P BREARMBKARKRE, HROIKEA, BARE B IRBEURR, &
FaBRMRETERERNA, RESE—RAMRE—HN



BEiR
© 20235, HEMKBRBERAT, RIFE,
AMERFMTRENERSER, HEESZEMOARE,

AMERAFMZZERRT, HRENNTNAREZFRASE.
AMERAFMETIR R RAESEXER, HERBEXHINF,
AERFMATR RN mAESEXEEREAEHSR T ER, BABITE,
KEXAZHKEPAERT, MEUMEAEXEH . B, B, FEHRAERF
I ES

B NREETHSRIEAMEEUE, BTERE [ERFMR]

B MREERERE, BERENESE [(EFREEE].

https://download.gigabyte.com/FileList/Manual/mb_manual installation-guide 103.pdf?m=sw

FmiEXER, IEZEMiIFEA: hitps:/www.gigabyte.cn

ERREWR

ERT R ER R BIRRERERAARA [REV - XX] o HRXXAHZF, HIMIRT
[REV : 1.0], BRI ERAMARAEH1.0, HEEEMERABIOS, EIEFHSEH

R AR SRRY, WEEPBARAHOR

piex B




i
JE|

Ll

Ll

o

H &

FEIRINZE oot 4
AP o Tl OO 4
1e2 T BT oottt 5
BB R ettt ettt 6
- 10 o e == 11 OO 6
L L - TSS 7
2-3  BREETHOLARIEEE et 11
PR Tk - 11
== 12
B R =y Y 0 BT 12
A ey R R 15
BlOS BB T B oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt 24
g 2 X U2y N ey b ) N 26
A1 BB R RRIE oot 26
G Y OO 27
B S ettt 28
LT I =0 = = OO 28
RegUIAIONY NOLICES. ..o 29
e ok k= = g T S 33
B g | 34




F—E

1-1

(i)

FHRECEE

= IR

- =
SYS_FAN1 B »E E ATX_t2v
USB20

M2 WiFi o)

[1UsB 2.0 Hub

USB_HOM

us2_1
=<4—QFLED

g lartast pLus

us32_2

U32G2C
U32G2_LAN
Realtek®
AUDIO | 25GbE LAN
O [Im_BIOS
110 80
LED?CPUE o ©
PCIEX16
PCIEX1_1
110 80
(@] (@]
PCIEX4
CODEC

D_LED1
@m

CPU?OPT 5% 02
CPU_FAI
D_LED2

Q—l—_
SocketAMA
= U — U =]
‘6)‘-.-@
o
60 42 [
(&}

o O gﬂ
=
(o)
60 42 2
o O o
N
=

USB 2.0 Hub

PCIEX2
- Ao %ﬂ

B550 AORUS PRO AX(V2)

==
-

DDR4_B1

AMD B550

iTE®
Super IO

CLR_CMOS m

EC_TEMP1

il
c
@
Sy
O

o\
mD
I
=
[=]
[=]

+
SYS_FAN5_PUMP

4
SYS_FAN4

LED_C1 ‘ F_UsB2
EC_TEMP2

SYS_FAN3
F_USB1

L 75B550 AORUS PRO AX 1242t Itk IhAE

SYS_FAN6_PUMP

F_U32 ‘
P

SYS_FAN2

_4-



AR

B550 AORUS PRO AX =}, B550 AORUS PRO V2 1R -1 F
ERFM -1

SATA HEZk -4 %%

G Connector - 1 4™

3525?, -1 SIZ(E)

RGB LED AT L - 1 5%

BN -2 5%

(KNI N N N N N N

(F)  RAB550 AORUS PRO AX 124t I IhAE,
* BIRMEERA NS E, SRS, RERHRBERNF




F-E HHERR
21 RRAMERER

FIRERIFSETHE A AR EAM TR, XL MR R RE S EFHE R
TSR BTIATE R FE RIS SE ¥ 4RIt A F A 3 TS50 5

© RERIEIABTERER TS ERE R,

© REAENEBHRER LHNFIISEAERREMRSE, ENSZME =GR
RIEHABRAINE SR

- ERFABBRIERUREMEGREZAESLEXARR, HEBBRIEREEZR
TR R,

© REHMBEHREE TIRAREER, EAEOMEESETE S,

« ENERAEREN A S B EL AN U S 2 B A 4 E R

o EEER., PREER(CPU)HANFHEE, RFH _EFHBFR, BLMHFHET
W, EWHARNTF TR, Foenl e By LU EHE
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ABIZIE(CPU) + AMD AM4ATETE, %
: AMD #:7 5000 GRRFIAbE2 2/
AMD $t4 5000F 51 At B2 28/
AMD $t7# 4000 GRFIAbHE 2/
AMD $:4 3000FR 5L E2 38
(BEREMEE AT XL ERTIR)

R + AMDBS550

@ RE 4/-DDR4 DIMM#E##E, 1%51%128 GB (2 —fEiE 1532 GBRE)
& 3735DDR4 3200/2933/2667/2400/2133 MT/s

FRHWBENTFREA

X #%ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 I #E

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7F

Sz $%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7E
(BEEREMBE TR IFNNESEERIIR)
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‘ 1 HDMIFEO, X 3%55%4096x2160@60 HzE 4 ¥E
* Z#:HDMI 2.1hR < . HDCP 2.3 HDR,
¢ THEBRALARTHNEZESGB

=50 *  HERealtek® ALC1220-VBi: A
A DR S i L S HDSDE IS S,
+  $%High Definition Audio
o HERIABAITARE
o 4%S/PDIFfH

R +  PIEERealtek® 2.5GbE P4t F (2.5 Gbit/1 Gbit/100 Mbit
FTLEEE o Intel” Wi-Fi 6 AX200 (PCB rev. 1.0)
HEEROE) - WIFla, b, g,n,ac, ax, 32#%2.4/5 GHzTL 2 WM
BLUETOOTH 5.2

S #11ax 160MHz L &k B {5454, A 235751424 Gbps
+  AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ608 (MT7921K) (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 373%2.4/5/6 GHz T £k S B
BLUETOOTH 5.2
FH11ax 80MHz L& B S tn e, AT X #1412 Gbps
(ERRfEHEEREERRERIEEMEMER. )

o | T RIGE + 1/°PCI-Ex16#&#&(PCIEX16), F#FCPU:

AMD $% 7 5000% 511/3000 % 51| b FE 85 3 5P Cle 4.0 % x163E4T H4%
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" AREBFRAMLE, RE—KBFHKBRESPCIEXI6IEE,
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#Ht, PCIEX2¥SE/ER,
24NPCI-Ex1i1s
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14~M.23E8(M2A_CPU)RIE2FCPU, Z#5Socket3, Mkey, type 22422260/
2280/22110 SSD:
AMD £ 4 5000% %1//3000% 71 b 3 28 S - SATA K PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
AMD $ # 5000 GZ%1/4000 GZ 51l 4b B 2537 #5SATA K PCle 3.0 x4/x2
SSD
14-M. 21518 (M2B_SB)NE-TFith /28, Sz#%Socket3, Mkey, type 2242/2260/
2280/22100 SSD:
735PCle 3.0 x4/x2 SSD
6/~SATA 3.0/, NETFEFA:
Z3#ERAID 0, RAID 15 RAID 10Zh8E

USB

*

RE-FCPU:
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 1# 07 /5 EHR
24~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AB: (4L ) £ /5 /T R

RNEFERE:
14~USB Type-C"42OI7E/S 75 MR, S#5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB Type-C"#0, £#USB 3.2 Gen 1, EXAHHL N EHRA
USBHaEEREH
24USB 3.2 Gen 1#£0, B2 MHEZ M =R A USBHEEREH
2/NUSB 2.0 132 O /R A ER

RE T HH+24USB 2.0 Hub:
84NUSB 2. 011 OUANER A EM, 4N FEEHHELE M ERAUSB
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*
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= +  [EFZ$EINAMI UEFI BIOS

¢ PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

*

Z$APP Center
* APP Center T FSEARRERMAER; SEFZIFHNINAE
HSIRERBIMIET AR
@BIOS
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Smart Backup
- System Information Viewer
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* % F#Q-Flash
*  Sz#EXpress Install
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Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZX)

PRTEER {4
: XSplit Gamecaster + Broadcaster (1£E5H)
LAN bandwidth management software

* o

BIERS +  SZHEWindows 11 64-bit
Z#Windows 10 64-bit

*

*  ATX##&; 30.5cm x 24.4cm

* RS SRR R R R ER BB, BEMERHEERM, BABITEM,

o BERENIEEIELIERR. NEE. SSDRM2IE&ZHIIR,
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EFF IR IR R AR (CPU)RT, EEEMTHER:

« EWIARTE ARCPURTE L EIRAI ST FEE R
(BEEREMIEE HHXZFFHICPUTIR)
RIECPUZHT, S IGRIRXH, URERMIRE,
EWIACPUE—MMI B, B EEIR, CPUSTEMACPUIRERN
TBECPURER AN E,
FECPUBLRARUB AR RIESEAL AT, Y1212, BT RS SHCPURIIRER
BRIEEMCPUMIERIE B, RINARIWEH R E Bk BB EANIREE
B, EAX AR B X TR MR T B IEAR S, WREERREREIREBLIR
RS, BT IRARE IS, B130: CPU, B+, W77, BESNRIZE,
RIRPRIEER(CPU)
EERBCPURBREHATE L RL R &, BRIAEW LCPURERE— I N=F) B RCPU
HIE—HIMUN=RAR) &, MECPUTEMANELE, —FRECPUREIMME, ZEHNISE
EERLAT A T EESUENAE

s LN =TS
SHESHMGLE

CPUEH/MN=FIE
SHE—HHLE a4 AM4 CPU

CPUSBTEHL4F 18]
LEefE AR

CPUSREHI#T ke £ M LRI, ¥ /18CPUBITIEACPUIEHEM, LI EBCPURIE
HEHIRER.

24 RBAEF

EFERENFR, BERUTHER:

o EWIATERNNFEEAERELERHNIFEE, BEERBRETE. | .
HE, BAHINEFSR.
(BEEREMEEAEXIIHFNNEREERIIR)

© ERENTFEZAE, BELERIEXHA, UREMIRR,

o NEFERRGT, BRANAEER, NEFRIERE, KB ZIE BT E,

WiBENFRAR

e FHRED BAN AT SARIEFH 45 WE 1B A 7FH R (Dual Channel Technology), RIERTFEIT, BIOSE
B NNFRIRERESE, LEAXBERNTER, NTERmS &R RS G AR kg,
4N N IE ST 2 A4 1B 1E (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2

» iEJ&B (Channel B): DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2

»EETBENFRNES:

DDR4_AT DDR4_A2 | DDR4_B1 DDR4_B2
2XWTEE -- DSISS -- DSISS
IXNTEE DSISS DS/SS DS/SS DSISS

(SS: B, DS: WE, —: ZBERENTE)

o FERENGEEOEFRINEHERERR,

http://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw
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HTFCPURIBRS], HEEAMBENFRA, ERENEZHETEUATIHR:
1. MRARE-ZANESE, TEEINBEATFREAR,
2. MREREAXIMZAFSE, BUEERERNNFREERETE., | . EE.
FRI)

25 BRYTRF
EFHREY R, WEE TS
& - AT B B SRAE  ERE R, SR R

F o
s TEREYRFZH, BEVHEREXA, UEERRK,
26 FHIREREONE
@ @(;}—)
®

5 o =y
™
= o
o @ [ 2 |

=) &= [0 =

o USB2.0/.1%&nO

MO H5USB 2,004, FEAT3RA TUSB 115048, (AT ISR USBIE & E L0,
© SMAXZ#EM(2T2R) ="

HEERAE IO,

R #RANERGED, RERRFHRERETHERS,

o HDMI g&nQ &=
" kO 3 AT HDCP 2.3 #M4% F B S #F Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD
war-oernmon muuriveoia renrace  Vjaster Audio E"ﬁ{%’%#ﬁﬁ, iﬁ%ﬁ 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM :‘él:
B B MEEZHFHMEINE TR EZRBEO DM ERZHFEE
4096x2160@60 Hz Iy Y=, SKERETIIFHI A PELKIEEE RN ERFMARE,

LIEREHDMIRE R, B H B RMAITIL IR Z IR AHDMI (AT RS E AR E#R
ERGEMATRE).

® USB 3.2 Gen 1A (Q-Flash PlusiERA)
I FEOS45USB 3.2 Gen 171K, FEAT3R AR TUSB 2.0M1%, AT UZEEUSBIZ & E ILIED,
1TQ-Flash Plus ®2&, iH5UR EZEZ IKEO,

@ Q-Flash Plus$&§f ==
Q-Flash Plust2 415 F R 55 £ AL(SSEHE R )R 7S T EHBIOS, 18id %4 ZQ-Flash PlusiE
KU, 3 TQ-Flash PlusiZfi Bl S BEhFH N HIEE S . BITHQFLEDS FFIANIR(FR R FF
WREEITEEXT), QFLEDAYRIZIEFHR RBIOSE #1453

- EBRRERETERELEREH, BABRIEEHNED, BEREEZIN
ImEEEH,
- BROERLE, BEREY, 2ELAERED, URISEREONNL K ER,
12-




’HTI"
4

i

[l |1
!

<n =~

6 USB 3.2 Gen 13&ER

HHEEOZ#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1714, HAIFHRZA TUSB 2.081&,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥EQ (L)

IO $%USB 3.2 Gen 2#14&, FAIFRAETUSB 3.2 Gen 1 USB 2.0#14&, #EFT I EHEUSB
EEEEO,

M iEn(RJ-45)

M Z3Z O 2 8 51E 2 KM% (Gigabit Ethernet), IRt ELE T BN, FHERES ST
i%2.5 GB (2.5 Gbps), MZEHECIHERAT 5 BALN TF-

HERRTRAT BTN R, EATHERAT:
rl_' I__l_' HERE | TSRS | R
SHEEAT | fE5HEE 2.5 Cbps R EERD
HHEAT | FEHIEZE 1 Gbps TR FTALHER
WeEn J3PS FRHIEZE 100 Mbps

USB Type-C"#&R

IeEE O #USB 3.2 Gen 24148 EL 3% A FI IE R AYIZ T, FFRIFRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0

o IERTAEZUSBIZ & E O,

PR EERTFEH

IEiRFLATR MR R EREFERH,

RIS

IEiRFLAR IR BIRGEFEHit o

BFERmbEn

IEARHHF AL ZEETRAERATIRNETNAS, Rk AFRINENS

BRGEFRTHFEMNED,

S5 s Y\5a

BEHRFL AFSTENTL. SMESLIR. B ST R HA F AN T U ZE I iETL.

E5a /A E R\

ARFL AT A HIL A TS MY K hae, BiUSENERVER k7L RERER
FIN(ERR RS RIEFTERAMZEMEARE).

=5 R/ M\ s

MeiRFL AZE T RERETL,

HAB550 AORUS PRO AX 1R it L Ih&E
HBAMD #i4 5000 GF51/4000 GR T4 B S FFILINEE
FHERFQ-Flash PlusThgE, BEREMIEE I [ FRINBEN A | KR,
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EMEEILEENT:

#A HHR2EE 4FETE 517518 TAFEE
O fREEREHH v
® EHEH v v v
O FIEEANMBYEH v
o FEHAIERYHH v v v v
© EFERUMIBIYEH v
@ FHEERENRI, ELRFTHREETIIRMARZRRILIEZE AMBUIIEE,

o BEREMEE TG ERM,
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1)  ATX 12V 12)  M2A_CPU/M2B_SB
2) ATX 13)  F_PANEL

3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_AUDIO

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15) F_U32C

5)  SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP 16) F_U32

6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7) LED_CPU 18) TPM

8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 19) CLR_CMOS

9) D_LED1/D_LED2 20) BAT
10) LED_C1/LED_C2 21)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT
11)  SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 22) THB_C

R AR OMEBA G AR, R TR,

- AN G A S B RS,

- EREEMRELA, HSLHRERAMNRIEX, AL EEERR
%, DS B AR,

- REFEEEFECER, BEAWAEENEOSREERTEA,
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1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{ el 35 FE B2 24 PIN 4R 3K EE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R 5 AR MR IR £ L BT B T FEfRNRRIRE
FERT, ESERERBHNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
i, BIAERR T EE RN B A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRHE LI2VERIRHE, REBASE,
AERY RER, BWUEERBHINE R BEIRMEEERG00E S L), Bt R
BB NER, HEABITEHRIEHAZR, TRSSBREARHTLEF .

ATX_12V:
B | X BH | EX
SETeTeTols 1| BB (RESPING| 5 | +12V (R BL8PIN Y FE
HiFEOER) BEOER)
e e e )4 2 | BB (IREE8PINEY| 6 | +12V (IR 8PINKIE
ATX_12V HIREEOER) BEEOER)
3| 7 | +12v
4 et 8 +12V
(] ATX:
12([a](a]|24 BH | EX BH | EX
Gl- 1| 33v 13 ]33V
1 2 | 33v 14| -12v
G ) 15 | B
= 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(u - 5 i 17 | B
] 6 | +5V 18 | b
GE 7| e 19 | MR
il 8 Power Good 20 | kEA
il N 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
] 10 | +12v 22 | +5v
(o= M| +12V ({REE24 PINBIFE| 23 | +5V (1R it 24 PIN B9 B
T2l 4 O ) EEOER )
il 12 | 33V(IRBEAPINGIEE| 24 | BB ({1424 PIN Y
ATx FEREOER) HIREOMER)

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& %% X, Bs # EE)
L AR BB KU R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFREER A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BRREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIRE, FEREEARERETILITHRREA gEERILLIhRE, &
WIETMAENMRREEARRE, MIAZ] EERBR R,

B | X
= 1 Fith B
[~ : (] 2 | mEREEHN
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/4 SYS_FAN3 3 R AR
4 | BkEEIASEEE IR

BESBICPUS R R4St

f ¢« BSwE ERAREREEE, DERCPUR REA TR TIERE, HREITST
o XA R REEF AR, B ERKIBTESHRI L.
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5)

6)

7)

SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP (% 4t ). B3 /7K 7R $& EE)

XL XU 7K SR AR A d-pin, X LEHRERHRHRIGIT, REMEEETE(BREDEML), &
EERAREERIhEE, FUEERERREESEITHIRIARE A sEE AL Thae, BUUETHE
MG R GRS, RUA R EEERBIA AL, BB TR AUKSRIA R R TNRE, 40
BEIEEREMNIAER [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Smart Fan 5] B3 HA),

B | EX
| N I
! |—=—| i i A

SYS_FAN5_PUMP SYS_FANG_PUMP B33 Ae TR
Pk BE 3 2 328 EE 42 11 )

Bl —=

CPU_OPT (CPUk 4 R B33 EE)
17K & KU EE A 4-pin, ILIBRERIFRIZIT, REMSTETE(Z R HEMLE), BEF
AR SITIEE, FSE R R EE I T RS RUE 7 1 AL THAE

BH | BN
_ 1|
1 2 | REEEEHE
3 | BRI
4 | REATEEEHE

© BSWE ERAKERRIRERE, B RCPUR R A T E AR TIERE, HE
E SRS BICPURREZE R 5 I,
o XEEEA R R IRREE AR, B E B IETE SR L

LED_CPU (R . B3 4T 5t/RGB LEDAT 5% e i FE)
LM 378 B ] S B UG AT 45 SR #5050 RGB LEDAT45(12VIGIRIB), f KRB R 22 15 (121K
), WERSIH2m,

BH | EX
g 1 12V
(<) 2
1)

3 R

4 |B
E SR B KT & ROB LEDAT S 5 LA, 2o
m roote0 AT R TR O = BT T SR Ry
REERA 2RI (12V), RERREBLIERATRER,

Jovit

12V
@ BRITEHIERIThREIE ERE N E AR N BRI,

& ZIH, BH LR ER BN BRIEXH, RN RIREBREDHRER, URIEN
REHIRER,




8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (R&;B&%5tHH)
XL ANE R BUR 2, AR R MAIIEE,

1 = —
1 B | EX
Qo) 8 1| SENSORIN
EC_TEMP1 EC_TEMP2 2 | sk

9) D_LED1/D_LED2 (o[4R¥ELEDXT 5% B8 i # EE)
iX L4 B AT R AR AES050AT 4R AZLEDAT 5%, SR AMHFE B5RIE(5IA%F), LEDEIE 10008 A A
BIXT%o

B | EX
0D EOED 1 vy
D_LED1 D_LED2 2 Data
3 ToIER
4 | B

- BT ATELEDI TR R IR, RER B H & MARTE
TRRENE e = AR EE RSN, FEMRRE
o1 AT,

10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT %8 iF 3 EE)
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B550 AORUS PRO AX/B550 AORUS PRO V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a l'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
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NCC Wireless Statements / fEARSR S5 S E20R ¢
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LA 2 At&dt= 4 HX[= UL ME AFESIES et LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B ADEF,

Wireless module approvals:
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AEVA TGN - RIS - SR
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To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B550 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
B550 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:
United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA: 9.9211/2019
Canada ISED: Japan #3754 : Qatar CRA: CCAH19LP1280T3
1C: 1000M-AX200NG CRA/SM/2019/R-7710
Australia ACMA: Serbia: Ukraine:
[R] 003-190022 C
= D190021003 A A ‘é
UATR028
Belre 5.15~5.35GHz RAIIRTE 5 IMDA{“’" L United Kingdom:
elarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ingapore d nited Kingdony:
l TPBV Jordan TRC:
TRC/55/2019/122 Cn
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 1
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 | =
Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States FCC: Japan #5554 : Qatar:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
[ FCCI-RAS-MI7921K | CCAI20LP2410T7
Canada ISED: [R] 020200172 Serbia:
IC1D: 7542A-MT7921K = 200066 020 P1620165500
‘Australia ACMA: Singapore IMDA: Thailand:
5.15~5.35GHz ERAIBRE Complies with R13676
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only 500420 Ukraine: {y:
China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: [Kuwait: | g e United Kingdom:
CITRA: 4472 R-C-MD6-MT7921K UK
Pakistan PTA: Cn
Approved by PTA Medatekinc
India WPC: el - 202012
ETA-SD-20201007013 9:1167/2020 H Z A H % : Mediatek Inc./China
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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Environment-friendly use period
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* THEAEHRERATE
BERARRSEL: 800-820-0926, HEHFHSHAKIFIE 800 FAIE T i£KkiE 800,
TEIITHEZRIE 021-63410189,
RR&EiE (FEET [ BRERSH):
Ef—~E2#F 4 09:00~12:00
T4 13:.00 ~ 18:00
FARIHE: hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
Wit : http://www.gigabyte.cn

+ BREBEBRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
BB ARSIEF AR SR H5)RE X BA, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 18],

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS "t SIGNIN "t QUICK LINK
‘Your submissions will be displayed in your personal R
page, 0g in t0 see the processing status, n = O [:? q,
4
HETE Azs #ams
J 0
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